RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION APPROVING A GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN FOR THE UNINCORPORATED COUNTY AND COUNTY FACILITIES

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board's Municipal Regional Permit (MRP) regulates stormwater discharges from municipal storm drain systems throughout San Mateo County; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo is committed to complying with requirements of the MRP; and

WHEREAS, Provision C.3.j of the MRP requires each permittee to develop and approve a Green Infrastructure Plan by September 30, 2019, demonstrating how permittees will shift from traditional "gray" storm drain infrastructure to a more resilient and sustainable storm drain system comprised of "green" infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the MRP also requires Green Infrastructure Plans be designed to achieve specific load reductions in mercury and PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls) in San Francisco Bay by specific deadlines; and

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2017 this Board of Supervisors approved a workplan to develop a Green Infrastructure Plan in accordance with Provision C.3.j of the MRP; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo Green Infrastructure Plan was developed by a collaborative working group made up of staff from the Office of Sustainability,

Planning and Building Department, Department of Public Works, and the Parks Department; and

WHEREAS, the proposed County of San Mateo Green Infrastructure Plan details how the County will meet MRP green infrastructure requirements and includes design guidelines, funding strategies, a tracking system, a strategy for policy updates, and prioritized project locations; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo Green Infrastructure Plan contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of an Environmentally Conscious Community through the planning and construction of green infrastructure projects that improve water quality.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the President of the Board of Supervisors shall be and is hereby authorized and directed to approve a Green Infrastructure Plan for the Unincorporated County and County Facilities, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

* * * * * *